



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 537/2025**

GLAXO GROUP LIMITED AND ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Arpit Singhal & Ms.
Anuja Chaudhary, Adv.
(M- 9818098835)
(litigation SCIP@sc-ip.in)

versus

MICRO LABS LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Saumya Bajpai, Adv.
(M- 8826576220)

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER
04.12.2025

%

Written statement has been taken on record in terms of IA No. 29814/2025. Replication be filed in accordance with law.

The parties are also directed to file the photocopies of their admitted-documents, if not already filed and the joint schedule of the documents.

Parties are also directed to inspect and flag their documents before the date of admission/denial.

The defendant is also at liberty to file the additional affidavit of admission/denial, if any document is filed alongwith the replication.

List the matter for admission-denial and marking of exhibits on **09.04.2026**.

**IA No. 13760/2025 (u/o XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 r/w Section 151
CPC)**



Reply has been filed by the defendant. **The defendant is directed to take steps to bring the reply on record and registry is also requested to do the needful.**

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has also filed the rejoinder on 03.12.2025, vide dairy no. 8749598/2025 but the same is not showing in the official noting, he is directed to contact the registry to bring the same on record.

IA No. 29814/2025 (By defendant u/s 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing written statement)

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed, the delay in filing the written statement is condoned. **The defendant is directed to take steps to bring the written statement on record and registry is also requested to do the needful.**

Replication be filed in accordance with law.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 4, 2025/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any