



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 537/2025**

GLAXO GROUP LIMITED AND ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Urfee Roomi, Ms. Anuja
Chaudhury, Mr. Arpit Singhal,
Advocates

Versus

MICRO LABS LIMITEDDefendant

Through: Mr. Hemant Daswani, Mr. Kunal
Prakash, Ms. Saumya Bajpai, Mr.
Amandeep Singh, Ms. Pranjal
Dhankar & Ms. Ritika, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

09.12.2025

IA No.13760/2025

1. The Plaintiffs have filed the present Application under Order XXXIX Rules 1&2 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 for the grant of an *ad-interim* injunction.
2. Pursuant to order dated 10.10.2025, the pleadings in this Application are complete. The learned Counsel for the Parties shall file their respective Written Submissions containing a table having the claim of infringement, the Reply given by the Defendants and the Rejoinder thereto by the Plaintiffs so that a comparative analysis of the position of the Parties can be made with regard to each of the Trade Marks and Trade Dresses.



3. The learned Counsel for the Parties are also at liberty to file their respective case law compilation that they wish to rely upon.
4. Let the same be filed within a period of four weeks.
5. List for hearing on 16.02.2026.

TEJAS KARIA, J

DECEMBER 9, 2025

‘gsr’