



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 537/2025**

GLAXO GROUP LIMITED AND ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Urfee Roomi, Ms. Anuja Chaudhury and Mr. Arpit Singhal, Advocates.

versus

MICRO LABS LIMITEDDefendant

Through: Mr. Hemant Daswani, Ms. Saumya Bajpai, Ms. Pranjal and Mr. Kunal Prakash, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **12.12.2025**

I.A. 31218/2025

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Defendant under Section 124 read with Section 47 of the Trade Marks Act, 1999.
2. Issue Notice. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs accepts Notice.
3. Let the Reply to this Application be filed within a period of four weeks from date. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
4. List on 16.02.2026, on the date already fixed.

TEJAS KARIA, J

DECEMBER 12, 2025

ap